## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPI	Ξ:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CON	YEYANCE:		Release of Patent Security Agreemen	t		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA					
		Na	ime	Execution Date		
Court Square Capi	tal Management, I	L.P., as	Agent	07/15/2013		
RECEIVING PART	Y DATA					
Name:	ANCILE Solut	tions, In	C.			
Street Address:	6085 Marshal	ee Driv	e			
City:	Elkridge					
State/Country:	MARYLAND					
Postal Code:	21075					
Name:	ANCILE Solutions Holdings Corporation					
Street Address:	55 East 52nd	Street				
Internal Address:	c/o Court Squ	are Cap	pital Partners			
City:	New York					
State/Country:	NEW YORK					
Postal Code:	10055					
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 1					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 6654		665474	748			
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i>	ill be sent via US i		en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> Phone:	<i>ill be sent via US 1</i> 212-318-	-6518	<i>en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> homsonreuters.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar	<i>ill be sent via US i</i> 212-318- david.ad ne: Terrence	-6518 ams@tl e G. Boy	homsonreuters.com /le, Senior Paralegal			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1:	<i>ill be sent via US 1</i> 212-318- david.ada ne: Terrence 75 East s	-6518 ams@tl e G. Boy 55th Str	homsonreuters.com /le, Senior Paralegal reet			
<i>Correspondence w</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar	<i>ill be sent via US 1</i> 212-318- david.ada ne: Terrence 75 East 4 New Yor	-6518 ams@tl e G. Boy 55th Str	homsonreuters.com /le, Senior Paralegal			

Signature:	/David Adams TR/
Date:	07/17/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=Ancile Patent Release 2#page1.tif source=Ancile Patent Release 2#page2.tif source=Ancile Patent Release 2#page3.tif source=Ancile Patent Release 2#page4.tif source=Ancile Patent Release 2#page5.tif	

#### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of July 15, 2013 (the <u>"Release"</u>), is made by COURT SQUARE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., in its capacity as Agent for the Lender Group (together with its successors and assigns, the <u>"Agent</u>"), in connection with the termination of that certain Security Agreement, dated as of July 7, 2010 (<u>"Patent Security Agreement</u>"), made by ANCILE SOLUTIONS, INC. and ANCILE SOLUTIONS HOLDINGS CORPORATION (collectively, jointly and severally, the <u>"Grantors</u>"), in favor of the Agent.

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, which was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 20, 2010 at Reel 024710, Frame 0296, the Grantors granted the Agent a security interest in (i) all domestic and foreign patents, registrations, and applications for patents, and any license agreements related to the foregoing to which it is a party, including, without limitation, each registration, application and license agreement identified in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, (ii) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing, (iii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent or patent licensed under any intellectual property license (collectively, the <u>"Patent Collateral"</u>).

WHEREAS, the Agent acknowledges full payment, complete performance and satisfaction of all obligations secured by the Patent Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent release its security interest in the Patent Collateral in connection with the termination of the Patent Security Agreement (the "Released Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agent hereby RELEASES, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of its security interest in the Released Collateral, including without limitation the Patent Collateral listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The Agent agrees to, at their request, provide the Grantors with any information and additional authorization reasonably necessary to effect the release of its security interest in the Released Collateral, in each case, without representation or warranty by the Agent and at the sole expense of the Grantors.

18334395162.BUSINESS

047467-0011

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

> COURT SQUARE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., as Agent

By: Name: Mike Delaney

Title: Managing Partner

[signature page to Release of Patent Security Agreement]

## PATENT REEL: 030816 FRAME: 0476

### SCHEDULE I

Grantor	Country	Serial No.	Patent No.	
Ancile Solutions, Inc.	United States	09/456,378	6,654,748	
Ancile Solutions, Inc.	WIPO	PCT/US99/028894		
Ancile Solutions, Inc.	Canada	2,397,620	2,397,620	
Ancile Solutions, Inc.	European Co	99967210.8		
Ancile Solutions, Inc.	Japan	2002-560003		
Ancile Solutions, Inc.	Singapore	200203365.2	89563	

## PATENT REEL: 030816 FRAME: 0477

RECORDED: 07/17/2013